
 

North Devon Council 
Civic Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 1EA 
 

M. Mansell, BSc (Hons), CPFA 

Chief Executive. 
 

 

 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of the above Committee will be held in the Taw Room, Civic Centre, Barnstaple on 

THURSDAY, 13
TH 

NOVEMBER 2014 AT 2.00 P.M.  
 
 
 

Members of the Committee:  Councillor Biederman (Chairman)  
      Councillor Haywood (Vice-Chairman) 
      
Councillors Brown, Chesters, Clark, Gurney, Hockin, Lane, Lucas, Luggar, Moores, Tucker 
and White. 
   

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence. 
 

2. To approve as correct records the minutes of the meetings held on 11
th

 September 
2014 and 1

st
 October 2014 (attached). 

 

3. Items brought forward which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered by 
the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

4. Declarations of Interests.  (Please complete the enclosed form or telephone Member 
Services to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting.  Interests must be re-
declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave the room if necessary). 

 

5. To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted Information). 
 

PART 'A' 
 

 6. Pannier Market Income and Expenditure.  Report by Economic Development  
Manager (attached).  

 

7. Urgent and necessary measures to address patient demand.  To consider the letter 
from the Northern, Eastern and Western Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
(attached). 

 

8. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014-15 to 2017-18.  Report of Chief Financial 
Officer to Executive on 4

 
November 2014 (attached) together with minute extract of the 

Executive held on 4 November 2014 (to follow). 

 

9. Statement of Accounts 2013/14: Trading Operations.  Report of  Chief Financial 
Officer (attached). 
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10. Performance and Financial Management Quarter 2 of 2014/15.  Report by the  
 Leader and the Executive Team to Executive held on 4

th
 November 2014 (attached)  

 together with minute extract of the Executive held on 4
th

 November 2014 (to follow). 

 

11. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy: Mid 

Year Review Report 2014/15.  Report by Chief Financial Officer to Executive on 4
 

November 2014 (attached) together with minute extract of the Executive held on 4 
November 2014 (to follow). 

 

12. Work Programme/Forward Plan. To consider the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
work programme/forward plan (attached). 

 

PART 'B' (Confidential Restricted Information) 
 

Nil. 

 

 
 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Member Services, 

telephone 01271 388253/388254 
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North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. Recording is 
permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council understands that some 
members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be recorded. The Chairman of 
the meeting will make sure any request not to be recorded is respected.  
 
The rules that the Council will apply are:  
 
 

1. The recording must be overt (clearly visible to anyone at the meeting) and must not 
disrupt proceedings. The Council will put signs up at any meeting where we know 
recording is taking place.  

 
2. The Chairman of the meeting has absolute discretion to stop or suspend recording if, in 

their opinion, continuing to do so would prejudice proceedings at the meeting or if the 
person recording is in breach of these rules.  

 
3. We will ask for recording to stop if the meeting goes into ‘part B’ where the public is 

excluded for confidentiality reasons. In such a case, the person filming should leave the 
room ensuring all recording equipment is switched off. 

 
4. Any member of the public has the right not to be recorded. We ensure that agendas for, 

and signage at, Council meetings make it clear that recording can take place – anyone 
not wishing to be recorded must advise the Chairman at the earliest opportunity.  

 
5. The recording should not be edited in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 

misrepresentation of the proceedings or in a way that ridicules or shows a lack of 
respect for those in the recording. The Council would expect any recording in breach of 
these rules to be removed from public view.  

 

Notes for guidance: 
 
Please contact either our Member Services team or our Communications team in advance of 
the meeting you wish to record at so we can make all the necessary arrangements for you on 
the day.  
 

For more information contact the Member Services team on 01271 388254 or email 

memberservices@northdevon.gov.uk or the Communications Team on 01271 388278, 

email communications@northdevon.gov.uk. 
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NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 


 


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 13TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 


MINUTE EXTRACTS OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 4TH NOVEMBER 2014 
IN RESPECT OF ITEMS 8, 10 AND 11 ON THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA FOR THE MEETING ON 13 


NOVEMBER 2014 
 


 


Item 8 
 
117 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014/15 TO 2017/18 
 
The Executive considered a report by the Chief Financial Officer (circulated 
previously) the options and/or alternatives and other relevant factors set out in 
the report regarding the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2014/15 to 2017/18. 
 
  DECISION 
 
 (a) That the latest Medium Term Financial forecast for 


2014/15 to 2017/18 be noted; 
 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
 (b) That the Medium Term Financial Strategy be adopted as 


part of the Policy Framework; 
 
 (c) That the savings plans that are required to be delivered 


as set out in paragraph 5.5 of the report be approved. 
 
 REASONS FOR DECISION/RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 (a) To ensure Executive has assurance on the financial 


standing of the Council and risks associated with the 
budgetary framework. 


 
 (b) To ensure Executive have a savings plan in place to 


deliver the long-term financial strategy of the Council. 
 
 (c) To ensure Executive control the performance 


improvement activities of the Council. 







 
 
Item 9 
 
116 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT FOR 


QUARTER 2 2014/15 
 
The Executive considered a report by the Leader and Executive Team 
(circulated previously), the options and/or alternatives and other relevant 
factors set out in the report regarding Performance and Financial 
Management for Quarter 2 2014/15. 
 
 DECISIONS 
 
 (a) That the actions being taken to ensure that performance 


is at the desired level be noted; 
 
 (b) That the contributions to earmarked reserved be 


approved as outlined in paragraph 4.2; 
 
 (c) That the movements on the Executive Contingency 


Reserve as outlined in paragraph 4.3 be noted; 
 
 (d) That funds be released for the capital schemes as listed 


in paragraph 4.4.10; 
 
 (e) That the sections dealing with Treasury Management 


(paragraph 4.5) and Debt Management (paragraphs 4.6 
and 4.7) be noted. 


 
 RECOMMENDED 
 
 (f) That the variations to the Capital Programme 2014/15 to 


2015/16 as outlined in paragraph 4.4.3 be approved. 
 
 REASONS FOR DECISIONS/RECOMMENDATION 
 
 (a) To ensure that appropriate action is taken to allow the 


Council to meet its objectives. 
 
 (b) To inform the Executive of actual results compared to the 


approved Corporate Plan, as well as progress in 
delivering service within the revenue budget and Capital 
Programme. 







 
 
Item 10 
 
118 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 


ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY – MID-YEAR REVIEW 
REPORT 2014/15 


 
The Executive considered a report by the Chief Financial Officer (circulated 
previously) the options and/or alternatives and other relevant factors set out in 
the report regarding the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy – Mid Year Review Report 2014/15. 
 
  RECOMMENDED 
 
  (a) That the change to the prudential indicator be approved; 
 
  (b) That the report and treasury activity be noted; 
 


(c) That the changes to the credit methodology whereby 
viability, financial strength and support ratings will not be 
considered as key criteria in the choice of creditworthy 
investment counterparties be approved. 


 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(a) This Council is required through regulations issued under 


the Local Government Act 2003 to produce a mid year 
treasury report reviewing treasury management activities 
and the prudential and treasury indicators for 2014/15. 
This report meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2011).  


 
(b) This Council is also required under the Code to give prior 


scrutiny to the treasury management reports by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee before they are 
reported to the full Council.  


 
(a) The main rating agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & 


Poor’s) have, through much of the financial crisis, 
provided some institutions with a ratings “uplift” due to 
implied levels of sovereign support. More recently, in 
response to the evolving regulatory regime, the agencies 
have indicated they may remove these “uplifts”, making 
the Support, Financial Strength and Viability ratings 
redundant. This process may commence during this 
financial year. The actual timing of the changes is still 
subject to discussion, but this does mean immediate 
changes to the credit methodology are required.  
 
As a result of these rating agency changes, the credit 
element of our future methodology will focus solely on the 
Short and Long Term ratings of an institution. Rating 
Watch and Outlook information will continue to be 







 
assessed where it relates to these categories. This is the 
same process for Standard & Poor’s that we have always 
taken, but a change to the use of Fitch and Moody’s 
ratings. Furthermore, we will continue to utilise CDS 
prices as an overlay to ratings in our new methodology 


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 








 
NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 


 


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 13TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 


PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
QUARTER 4 OF 2013/14 


 


MINUTE EXTRACT OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 4TH NOVEMBER 2014 
 
62 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT FOR 


QUARTER 2 2014/15 
 
The Executive considered a report by the Leader and Executive Team 
(circulated previously), the options and/or alternatives and other relevant 
factors set out in the report regarding the Performance and Financial 
Management for Quarter 2 of 2014/15. 
 
  DECISIONS 
 


(a) That the actions being taken to ensure that performance is at 
the desired level be noted; 
 


(b) That the contributions to earmarked reserves be approved as 
outlined in paragraph 4.2 of the report be approved; 


 
(c) That the movements on the Executive Contingency Reserve 


as outlined in paragraph 4.3 of the report be noted; 
 


(d) That the sections dealing with Treasury Management 
(paragraph 4.5) and Debt Management (paragraphs 4.6 and 
4.7) be noted; 


 
(e) That Head of Financial Services and the Finance Team be 


thanked for achieving a positive final outturn position for 
2013/14. 


 
RECOMMENDED 
 
(f) That the variations to the Capital Programme 2013/14 to 


2015/16 as outlined in paragraphs 4.4.3 and 4.4.9 be 
approved. 


 
REASONS FOR DECISIONS/RECOMMENDATION 
 
(a) To ensure that appropriate action is taken to allow the 


Council to meet its objectives. 
 


(b) To inform the Executive of actual results compared to the 
approved Corporate Plan, as well as progress in delivering 
service within the revenue budget and Capital Programme. 


 
 
 








Open/Not for publication 


NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 


 


REPORT TO:  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 


Date: NOVEMBER 2014 


TOPIC: PANNIER MARKET INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 


REPORT BY: ELLEN VERNON, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGER 


 


1 INTRODUCTION 


1.1  The 2014/15 Performance Report noted that there were variations in the Revenue 
Budget with regards to the pannier market. Specifically: 


o Pannier Market employee costs    £24,000 over budget 


o Pannier market income   £14,000 under budget 


1.2 These variances have been investigated as requested. 


 


2 RECOMMENDATIONS 


2.1 That members note the report. 


 


3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 


3.1  This report is to enable members to understand and scrutinise the income and 
expenditure trends associated with the pannier market. 


 


4 REPORT 


4.1  The variations forecast to the revenue budget are calculated by the NDC accounts 
team. The expenditure/income to date is noted, and then a year end position is 
calculated based on the position against final budget as at the same time last year. 
The variation is a difference in terms of the position against the year’s budget. 


4.2 Detailed charts are attached at Appendix A – Expenditure, and Appendix BI and Bii - 
Income. 


4.3 Commentary and proposed actions about each area are as follows: 







4.4 Staff Resource Expenditure: 


 The accounts team forecast an overall overspend of £24,000 for this year. 
The total spent so far this year (April to September) is £82,157. The budget 
for 2014/15 is £147,550. Based on spend to date the projected spend for 
2014/15 is c.£170,000.  


 The actual spend for 2013/14 was £179,125. The target spend of £147,550 
was perhaps unrealistic. In reality, however, costs are expected to be 
slightly lower than 2013/14. 


 As staff leave or retire they are not replaced, but the resource need is 
covered by agency staff.  


 The period April to June 2014 incurred some additional resource costs as 
holidays had to covered, and there were events where additional cleaning 
was required. This is not expected to be repeated throughout the year to 
the same scale. 


 In terms of addressing these issues and reducing staffing costs the 
following is proposed or underway: 


o Savings can be made by looking to move from the use of agency 
staff to direct employed staff, whether on permanent or temporary 
contracts. 


o Investigation is underway looking at the scope to alter working 
patters to reduce the reliance on overtime – as this appears 
predictable enough to manage in other ways. 


4.5 Market Income: 


 Similarly, the accounts team forecast an overall income deficit of £14,000 
for this year. The total income so far this year (April to October) is 
£200,318. The target income for 2014/15 is £259,370. Based on income to 
date against previous year’s patterns the projected income for 2014/15 is 
£245,624.  


 The trends for pannier market income over the last 5 years show a gradual 
decline in income over time, although some years performed better than 
others. 


 Looking at the different markets and different days, some days are 
performing better than they did last year – such as the Antiques Market, 
Tuesday Commercial Stalls and Saturday Casual Stalls. 


 In terms of addressing this reduction in income, a number of measures are 
proposed (some of which are underway): 


o Review mix and quality of market offering, particularly against most 
successful market days 







o Consider stall rental levels against other markets to ensure product 
is appropriately priced 


o Market users are of a similar demographic – entice younger 
shoppers in, and more visitors 


  


5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 


5.1  The changes proposed above can be accommodated from the existing resources 
within NDC – the economic development team plus support from HR and finance 
teams as required. 


 


6 CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 


Article or Appendix 
and paragraph 


Referred or 
delegated power? 


  


7 STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 


7.1  This report contains no confidential information or exempt information under the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 


 


8 BACKGROUND PAPERS 


8.1 No following background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 


 


9 STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 


9.1 The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 
Councillors and officers. 


 


Author: Ellen Vernon   Date: 4 November 2014 


Reference:  








Open 


NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 


 


REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE 


Date: 4 November 2014 


TOPIC: MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2014-15 
TO 2017-18 


REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 


 


1. INTRODUCTION 


1.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was last considered by the 
Executive at it’s meeting on 3 February 2013.   Council approved the MTFS 
2013-14  to 2016-17 at its meeting on 27 February 2013.  


1.2 The MTFS underpins and provides the financial cornerstone of the Corporate 
Plan, which will shapes the Executive’s activities.  It is good practice that the 
MTFS is refreshed on an annual basis to ensure that the Council’s forward 
looking financial position is considered particularly in the current economic 
climate. 


2. RECOMMENDATIONS 


2.1 The Executive note: 


2.1.1 The latest Medium Term Financial forecast for 2014/15 to 2017/18. 


 


2.2 Recommend to Council: 


2.2.1 To adopt the Medium Term Financial Strategy as part of the Policy 
Framework. 


2.2.2 The savings plans that are required to be delivered as set out in 
paragraph 5.5 


3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 


3.1 To ensure Executive has assurance on the financial standing of the Council 
and risks associated with the budgetary framework. 


3.2 To ensure Executive have a savings plan in place to deliver the long-term 
financial strategy of the Council.  


3.3 To ensure Executive control the performance improvement activities of the 
Council. 







4. REPORT 


 


5.1 The MTFS model represents a view as of today based on numerous 
financial assumptions about the future, which are described in detail 
together with the risks associated with their volatility. 


5.2 The MTFS looks at the changing financial situation of the Council over the 
future four financial years for 2014/15 to 2017/18. The starting position is 
the Budget 2014/15, which is rolled forward based on a set of assumptions.  


 


5.3  Assumptions 


5.3.1 The refresh of the MTFS has involved reviewing all previous assumptions in 
light of new and more current information.  These changes reflect actual 
experience and additional information or remove unsafe assumptions. The 
main assumptions in the forecast are as follows: 


 No new borrowing to fund capital expenditure. The Budget 2014-15 and 
financial strategy includes borrowing costs of up to £0.285m and the MTFS 
assumes that no further borrowing is undertaken.  If borrowing beyond this 
is considered a business case will be made outlining all the possible 
funding options. 


 Additional legislative requirement will be funded by additional grant. 
Under the new burdens doctrine the Department of Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG) provides additional grant funding, either as a specific 
grant or included in formula grant. It is also assumed that the grant will be 
sufficient to fund the additional costs. 


 The move to Universal Credit has a nil effect. The move from rent 
allowances to universal credit will see reductions in expenditure and grant 
income. It is assumed that we will make sufficient savings to match the 
grant reduction.  It is also assumed that there will be no significant impact 
on homelessness and prevention. 


 That existing (multi-year) council tax freeze grants continue until 2015-
16.  The Government intended the grant to be provided for the duration of 
the Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. 


 No impact from future changes to pensions. The Local Government 
Pension Scheme was changed with effect from April 2014. This is likely to 
reduce employer costs, but the government may also adjust formula grant 
to claw back the saving. It is assumed that overall there will be a nil effect. 
There is however, likely costs to be incurred when auto-enrolment is 
implemented in 2017-18 currently forecast at £0.18m 


 Includes increases in the level of council tax of 2% per annum with 
effect from 2016/17.  This does not mean that the Council cannot freeze or 
amend the level of council tax, but the decision will be made as part of the 
budget consideration each year. The Government announced a 1% freeze 
grant for applying no council tax increase for 2014/15, which amounted 
£0.058m, which will also apply for 2015-16. 







 No impact from changes to council tax benefit or other council tax 
discounts. The council has originally approved its council tax discount 
scheme in November 2012, which became effective from 1 April 2013. 
Council have subsequently approved the same scheme for 2015-16.  The 
scheme has been based on a cost neutral model, however changes due to 
increased take up or loss of collection above that forecast would have a 
direct financial impact on the Council and its major preceptors.  The scheme 
is reviewed as part of the quarterly performance and financial management 
report. 


 Additional income from the reform of NNDR. From 2013/14 the 
government allow authorities to share in the benefit from growth in business 
rates, which amounted to £0.3m that year. The latest forecast for 2014-15 
is to also achieve £0.3m.  The MTFS forecasts a continued increase each 
year in line with proposed major development e.g Anchorwood Bank.   All 
authorities in Devon with the exception of South Hams for 2015-16 are 
entered into a pooling arrangement.  This may enable a greater share of 
any increase to be retained, subject to growth across the whole pool. 


 No changes to formula funding methodology. The Government has 
provided indicative settlement funding assessment (SFA) grant for 2015-16, 
which proposes a reduction in funding of £0.876m (16%).  The MTFS has 
been extrapolated for a further two years with percentage reduction 
assumed following the LGAs recent formula funding model. Future formula 
grant represents a considerable area of uncertainty, but the likelihood that it 
will continue to reduce beyond the life of the current MTFS. 


 Use of New Homes Bonus. New Homes Bonus already awarded has 
been used in 2014-15 to meet revenue budgeted expenditure only.  
However, the MTFS forecast that this reliance reduces and in 2015-16 
£0.25m is allocated to the vehicle replacement reserve with further £0.05m 
increases in 2016-17 and 2017-18.  This means that in 2017-18 £0.35m is 
allocated direct to replacement reserves, which also has the added benefit 
of the Council being able to replace vehicles from internal resources rather 
than rely on external borrowing. . 


 Car Park Charges.  No increase in the charges have been included in 
MTFS. 


 


 Known service variations have not been included. The forecast is 
based on the 2014/15 budget.  


 


 


5.4  Forecast 


5.4.1 The Revenue Budget for 2014/15 was set at £11.687m.  The latest 
forecast as at 30 September indicates a small surplus of £0.153m 
being achieved in year, but this is net of the Council contributing 
£0.218m to a reserve to manage the impact of reduced Government 
funding.   







5.4.2 The current MTFS excluding any savings plans would indicate a 
budget gap of £0.676m in 2015-16 rising to £1.467m by 2017-18.  
However, the Council has been preparing and positioning itself for 
ongoing budget reductions and the table below illustrates the latest 
position for each year : - 


 


Year Budget Gap             
£m 


Savings Identified   
£m 


Revised 
Budget Gap  


£m 


2015-16 0.676 (0.676) 0.000 


2016-17 1.041 (1.041) 0.000 


2017-18 1.467 (0.958) 0.509 


    


 


 


5.5 Options to close the forecast budget gap 


5.5.1 The Council has been delivering year on year budget reductions 
since 2010-11.  At that point the net revenue budget stood at just 
over £15m and is forecast to be £11.7m in 2015-16 a reduction of 
£3.3m (22%). 


5.5.2 The major plans currently implemented to deliver the savings 
needed in the short to medium term are: 


 Relocation of all Council services and operations from the Civic 
Centre to Brynsworthy Environment Centre, Lynton House and other 
smaller locations.   


 Replacement and remodelling of the Council’s kerbside recycling 
fleet and service. 


 Continued vigorous vacancy management measures and ongoing 
reviews of the structure of the Council to determine whether posts 
can be removed without detrimentally impacting on the way the 
Council operates 


 Reviewing external grants and all services provided by external 
partners through voluntary and contractual arrangements.. 


 


5.7  Monitoring Progress 


Performance against the budget and savings targets is carried out through 
the year and incorporated into the quarterly financial and performance 
management report received by Executive.  It is fundamental that early 
work continues by the Leadership Team in conjunction with service areas 
to identify savings options to meet the funding gap shown in section 5.4.2 


 







 


5.8 Risks 


 Whilst formulating the budget proposals, risks to specific income and 
expenditure budgets were identified.  During the course of the process 
assessments were made in respect of these risks.  In light of the 
information that officers had available appropriate amendments were 
made to the budget forecasts where possible.  Highlighted below are risks 
identified that could yet have a major impact on the Council’s ability to 
achieve its financial plans. 


 
 Government grants – as of today the amount of Government grant 


funding for North Devon has yet to be formally confirmed.  Parliament is 
expected to approve the funding allocated to Local Government in 
February 2015.  The risk to 2015-16 is that it could be approved at 
different levels to that assumed in the MTFS, although the likelihood is 
unlikely.  The more significant risk is that of 2016-17 onwards where we 
have as yet been provided with no indicative figures. 


 
 Income from car parks, planning, sale of recyclable materials, investments 


and building control charges and fees are key areas of income, which 
have been detrimentally impacted since 2009 as a result of the recession.  
Whilst some areas such as planning have recovered it remains diffic-ult to 
predict when stability and, or any significant improvement will return to the 
economy and is therefore continues to be a source of major risk to the 
Council’s financial plans.  However, the budget estimates have been set 
prudently taking account of the latest forecast income levels.  


 


 Capital receipts – The Council faces two main risks in this area.  The first 
is the fact that the Capital Programme is forecast to be funded from as yet 
unrealised receipts.  The second is the ongoing value of receipts 
generated could be lower due to the economic situation.   


 
 Pay settlement – The Government has indicated continued strict controls 


are needed to minimise public sector pay.  The 2014-15 pay settlement is 
still being negotiated.  The budget 2014-15 includes a modest 1% 
increase, which adds around £0.100m cost.  This level of increase is 
replicated across the MTFS.  The risk however is that a higher increase is 
agreed which would add further cost to the 2014-15 budget and future 
plans.    


 
 Savings plans – To achieve the full financial benefit of the savings 


identified will require negotiation with supplier, partners and other 
organisations therefore there is a risk that the full benefit may not be 
achieved, or achieved within financial years forecast. 


 
 Increase in demand for services – Demand for specific services has 


continued to increase.  Homelessness prevention measures in particular 
have increased.  It is considered that in light of the current economic 
climate and general public sector budget cuts that this will continue 







through 2014-15 and neyond, which will further impact the Council’s 
budget.  


 
 Localisation of council tax support – The new scheme effective from 


April 2013, was originally approved by Council on 28 November 2012.  
The scheme has since been approved for 2015-16 and has been based 
on a cost neutral model, however, changes due to increased take up or 
loss of collection above that forecast would have a direct financial impact 
on the Council and its major preceptors.  The scheme will be reviewed as 
part of the quarterly performance and financial management report. 


 
 Business Rates retention – We are now exposed to the risk of lower 


collections, decline on the tax base and successful outstanding appeals.  
However this is mitigated by participating in the Devon-wide pool.  The 
Council is also experiencing growth in Business rates income, which has 
been included in its financial plans. 


 
 Welfare reforms – The Government has embarked on significant changes 


to the welfare system, which includes changes to the amounts claimants 
are entitled to, consolidating different forms of benefit and payment 
methodology.  These may generate risks both from increased demand for 
services and more directly on resources of the Council.  There are still 
many aspects of the reform unclear as they have yet to be enacted, but 
the Council will continue to monitor progress and analyse the impact on 
our customers as well as the Council itself. 


 
 New Homes Bonus – The model currently assumes that the scheme will 


continue through the plan.  However, there is a risk that either the scheme 
will be removed and, or changed.   


 
 


6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
 6.1 As detailed in the report. 
 
7.  CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 
 


Article or Appendix 
and paragraph 


Referred or 
delegated power? 


Key decision? 


Appendix 4, para 2 


Article 7.12 


 


Y Y 


 
8. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 


8.1  This report contains no confidential information under the provisions of 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 


 







9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 


9.1 The background papers are kept by the author of the report and are 
available for inspection 


 
10. Statement of Internal Advice  


 


10.1 The author confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 
Councillors and officers 


Executive Member: Councillor Brian Greenslade 


Author: Steve Hearse  Date: 21 October 2014  
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NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 


 


REPORT TO: OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 


Date: 13 November 2014 


TOPIC: STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 – 
TRADING OPERATIONS 


REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 


 


1. INTRODUCTION 


1.1 The Statement of Accounts 2013/14 were formally approved at Council on 24 
September 2014. The following minute requested further analysis of Note 29 in 
the accounts in respect of trading operations is brought to the next meeting of 
this committee: 


“Statement of Accounts 2013/14: Trading Operations – in response to a 
question submitted by Councillor Harrison regarding the Trading Operations 
figures for the Pannier Market contained within the Statement of Accounts, the 
Leader advised that the figures were an accounting entry required by 
legislation.  
 
The Head of Financial Services advised that a large proportion of the figures 
contained within the Trading Operations was due to revaluation costs. The 
Leader advised that a report to explain the difference and reconciliation 
between the management accounts and statutory accounts for the Trading 
Operations of the Council would be presented to both the Audit and Overview 
and Scrutiny Committees.” 


2. RECOMMENDATIONS 


2.1 It is recommended that the report be noted. 


3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 


 3.1 There is a statutory requirement to produce the annual accounts.  


 3.2 This report is for information purposes only and to explain the financial detail 
behind trading activities within the financial statements. 


4. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 


4.1 The Final Accounts report the actual financial performance achieved in the year 
and sets out the Council’s overall financial position including its Assets and 
Liabilities. Under regulations issued under the Local Government Act 2000, the 







power to approve the Final Accounts is a non-Executive function, and is 
therefore exercisable by full Council (refer Appendix 2 (I) 45 of the Constitution). 


 


 
 Article 


Referred or 
delegated power? 


4 (b) Council power 


 
5. REPORT 
 


5.1 The following explanatory note is contained within the Statement of Accounts 
2013/14: 
 


  2012/13 2013/14 
  £000 £000 


Car Parks Turnover (2,817) (2,816) 
 Expenditure 1,568 3,853 


 (Surplus)/Deficit (1,249) 1,037 


South Molton Cattle 
Market 


Turnover (35) (32) 


 Expenditure 86 16 


 (Surplus)/Deficit 51 (16) 


Barnstaple Pannier 
Market 


Turnover (264) (251) 


 Expenditure 363 337 


 (Surplus)/Deficit 99 86 


Corporate 
Properties/Industrial Units 


Turnover (507) (565) 


 Expenditure 1,205 1,346 


 (Surplus)/Deficit 698 781 


Ilfracombe Harbour Turnover (533) (518) 
 Expenditure 840 659 


 (Surplus)/Deficit 307 141 


Seaside Undertakings Turnover (32) (35) 
 Expenditure 1 2 


 (Surplus)/Deficit (31) (33) 


Trade Waste & Skips Turnover (567) (572) 
 Expenditure 671 708 


 (Surplus)/Deficit 104 136 


Trade Recycling Turnover 0 (28) 
 Expenditure 0 24 


 (Surplus)/Deficit 0 (4) 


Net (surplus)/deficit on 
trading operations 


 (21) 2,128 


 


 
5.2 Regulations require the accounts to be prepared in accordance with CIPFA 


Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom,  which 
include a number of “non-cash accounting entries” such as Capital charges, 
Central Support recharges and Pension valuation adjustments.   
 


5.3 These adjustments show the full revenue cost of running the activity within the 
service area, however a number of these adjustments are ‘reversed out’ below 







the line to ensure the Council Tax payer is not unduly affected and thus reflect 
the operation on a cash position. 


 
5.4 Attached as Appendix 1 are the detailed accounts in relation to the above 


activities for the financial year ended 31 March 2014 showing both the statutory 
accounts required in 5.2 and the adjustments mentioned in 5.3 which will be 
discussed in further detail at the meeting. 


 


6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
 6.1 As contained in the report. 
 
7. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 


7.1 The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 
Councillors and officers. 


 
8. STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 


8.1 This report contains no confidential information or exempt information under the 
provisions of Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 


 


9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 


9.1 The background papers are available for inspection and kept by the author of       
the report. 


 


 


Author: Jon Triggs, Finance Manager   Date: 28 October 2014 
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NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 


REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE 


Date: 4 November 2014 


TOPIC: PERFORMANCE and FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
QUARTER 2 of 2014/15 


REPORT BY: THE LEADER and the EXECUTIVE TEAM 


 


1 INTRODUCTION 


1.1  This is one of the series of regular quarterly reports on the council's overall operational 
and financial performance. The report covers financial as well as operational 
performance. It mainly covers the quarter from July to September 2014. 


2 RECOMMENDATIONS 


2.1  That the actions being taken to ensure that performance is at the desired level be noted. 


2.2 That the contributions to earmarked reserves be approved (section 4.2) 


2.3 That the movements on the Executive Contingency Reserve (section 4.3) be noted. 


2.4  That council approve the variations to the Capital Programme 2014/15 to 2015/16 
(section 4.4.3) 


2.5 That funds are released for the capital schemes listed in section 4.4.10. 


2.6  That Executive notes the sections dealing with Treasury Management (section 4.5), and 
Debt Management (sections 4.6 and 4.7). 


3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 


3.1  To ensure that appropriate action is taken to allow the council to meet its objectives. 


3.2  To inform the Executive of actual results compared to the approved Corporate Plan, as 
well as progress in delivering service within the revenue budget and Capital Programme 


 


4 PRIORITY - INCREASING THE COUNCIL’S CAPACITY TO DELIVER WHAT NORTH 
DEVON NEEDS 


Councillors BRIAN GREENSLADE (Policy and Resources) and MAIR MANUEL 
(Performance and Procedures) 


4.1 Revenue 


4.1.1 The revenue budget for 2014/15 was approved at Council on 4 February 2014 at 
£11.688m. 







4.1.2 As at 30 September 2014, the latest forecast is a net budget surplus of £0.153m.  
This arises from net expenditure forecast increasing by £0.171m offset by an increase 
in funding sources of £0.324m.  Details are shown in “Appendix-1 Variations in the 
Revenue Budget” 


4.1.3 The original budget for 2014/15 included a forecast to achieve £0.400m worth of salary 
vacancy savings.  The current position forecasts a minimum £0.200m salary savings will 
be achieved for this year, of which £0.158m has been identified at 30 September 2014. 


4.1.4 The original budget of £11.688m included £1.143m of savings identified through Heads 
of Service.  As at 30 September 2014 we are forecasting to achieve at least £0.950m of 
these savings and throughout the year will be working towards achieving the remainder. 


4.1.5 A savings target of £0.200m was included in the 2014/15 budget in relation to the 
Kerbside Recycling service driven by the acquisition of new vehicles.  The savings were 
a part year effect and the budget anticipated these being achieved in the 2nd half of 
2014/15 year.  However, due to timing of the new vehicles being delivered the forecast 
saving has been revised to £0.100m and deliverable in the final quarter of 2014/15.   


4.1.6 An additional savings target of £0.150m was included for the Works and Recycling 
service from the remodelling of service delivery.  Quarter 2 projections indicate that only 
£0.099m of this will be achieved due to lower than anticipated receipts from the sale of 
recyclable materials. 


4.1.7 The Business Rate retention scheme was introduced in April 2013 which sees Billing 
authorities receive a ‘baseline’ funding but in addition they are exposed to the risks and 
rewards of retaining a proportion of the income collected.  This exposure is mitigated by 
participation in the Devon-wide pool.  Last year we achieved additional income of 
£0.320m and initial projections this year 2014/15 are indicating a net gain of over 
£0.400m.  As these figures can fluctuate during the year, at this half-way stage we have 
prudently assumed a lower additional income figure of £0.300m. 


4.1.8 The initial draft of the Medium Term Financial Strategy highlighted an anticipated 
budget gap for next financial year 2015/16 of just over £0.200m.  The effect of ongoing 
Government funding cuts is continuing to put enormous pressure on balancing future 
year budgets.  Due to prudent budget management we are currently reporting a net 
budget surplus in this year and have recommended placing £0.218m into an earmarked 
reserve in 2014/15 to help bridge the funding gap being faced in 2015/16 year.  Taking 
into account the above mentioned reserve contribution we are still reporting a net 
budget surplus of £0.153m for 2014/15 financial year. 


4.1.9 Currently all capital expenditure is being funded by the use of internal funds.  However, 
it is anticipated that some external borrowing may be required later this year to deliver 
economic regeneration and safety related projects.  Borrowing costs (interest and 
principal) impact upon the revenue budget and a budget of £0.135m was included for 
this year.  The timing of borrowing is dependant on how the authority manages its 
treasury activity and due to current low interest rates and reduced returns on 
investments it is prudent for the Council to ‘internally borrow’ and use these monies to 
fund the Capital Programme.   


4.1.10 Current projections indicate the Council may need to externally borrow later in the 
financial year with the cost of borrowing forecast at £0.050m, producing a favourable 
variance of £0.085m against the budgeted cost at this stage.   







4.1.11 The recommended level of general fund balance is 5%-10% of the council’s net 
revenue budget (£0.584m to £1.169m).  The forecast general fund reserve at 31 March 
2015 is £1.008m, which is a level of 8.6%.   


4.2 Earmarked Reserves 2014/15 


4.2.1 “Appendix-2 Movement in Reserves & Balances” details the movements to and from 
earmarked reserves in 2014/15. 


4.3 Executive Contingency Reserve 


4.3.1 Full details of the Executive Contingency Reserve movements and commitments are 
attached as “Appendix-3 Executive Contingency Reserve”. 


4.4 Capital 


4.4.1 The 2014/15 to 2015/16 Capital Programme is attached as “Appendix-4 Capital 
Programme ”. 


4.4.2 The Budget and Financial Framework report to Executive 4 February 2014 outlined the 
Capital Programme for the 2014/15 financial year of £7.242m.  Project under spends of 
£1.388m were brought forward from 2013/14 year and further variations of (£0.584m) 
and £0.084m were approved as part of the performance and financial management 
reports to Executive on 1 July 2014 and 2 September 2014 to produce a revised Capital 
Programme of £8.130m. 


4.4.3 Further variations of (£1.389m) are proposed to the 2014/15 Capital Programme as 
follows: 


 Project movements to/from future years – (£553,538) 


Scheme Amount (£) Notes 


Planned Maintenance (38,000) Moved to 2015/16 


Affordable Housing Fund (90,000) Moved to 2015/16 


Replacement of Concrete Light Columns (3,000) Moved to 2015/16 


Fremington Multi Use Games Area (90,000) Moved to 2015/16 


Barnstaple Bus Station PC (175,770) Moved to 2015/16 


Works in Default (46,768) Moved to 2015/16 


Public Conveniences – Instow (60,000) Moved to 2015/16 


Seven Brethren Car Park (50,000) Moved to 2015/16 







 Other variations (+ and -) to 2014/15 Capital Programme – (£835,362) 


 


 Budget virement (transfer) between projects 


Scheme Amount (£) Notes 


Planned Maintenance (5,000) Budget Holder – Q2 
changes 


Museum of North Devon 5,000 Budget Holder – Q2 
changes 


4.4.4 The revised Capital Programme for 2014/15 taking into account the budget variations 
above is £6.742m. 


4.4.5 Actual spend and commitments on the 2014/15 Capital Programme, as at 30 
September 2014 is £3.639m. 


4.4.6 The overall Capital Programme for 2014/15 to 2015/16 is £8.311m and is broken down 
as follows: 


 2014/15 £6.742m 


 2015/16 £1.569m 


Scheme Amount (£) Notes 


West Down Playing Field (s106) 713 Executive – 2 Sept 2014 


Fisherman’s Store 250,000 Executive – 2 Sept 2014 


Barrier Payment System (Car Parks) 140,000 Executive – 2 Sept 2014 


Greenways Park, Ilfracombe (s106) 5,000 Executive – 7 October 2014 


Roundswell Play Equipment (s106) 19,811 Executive – 7 October 2014 


Lethaby Road Play Area (s106) 40,000 Executive – 7 October 2014 


Landkey Public Open Space (s106) (7,562) Budget Holder – Q2 changes 


Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (1,000,000) Budget Holder – Q2 changes 


Old Quay Head (315,190) Budget Holder – Q2 changes 


Wessex Loan and Grant Scheme 25,340 Budget Holder – Q2 changes 
repayment of grant 


Repair and Renewal Grant 1,088 Urgent decision 17 June 
2014 delegating authority to 
Chief Financial Officer to 
authorise grant payments 


Disabled Facility Grants 5,438 Additional grant received 







4.4.7 The Programme of £8.311m is funded by Capital Receipts (£4.595m), External Grants 
and Contributions (£1.627m), Reserves (£0.660m) and approved possible future 
external borrowing  (£1.429m), dependent on internal cash-flows (this is currently 
managed by utilising internal cash resources). 


4.4.8 The timing and realisation of capital receipts can be impacted by events beyond the 
control of the Council and currently we are able to manage cash flows for these projects 
through internal borrowing and we also have authority to borrow from the Public Works 
Loan Board (PWLB) as outlined in the Treasury Management Annual Investment 
Strategy. 


4.4.9 Release of Funds – 2014/15 Capital Programme 


4.4.10 Once funds have been included in the Capital Programme the Constitution requires a 
separate decision to release those funds. Accordingly the schemes below need the 
funds to be released so that spending can start within the following three months: 


 Wessex Loan and Grant Scheme   £25,340 


 Repair and Renewal Grant    £1,088 


 Disabled Facility Grants    £5,438 


 


4.5 Treasury Management  


4.5.1 Bank Rate has been unchanged at 0.5% since March 2009. 


4.5.2 The average 7 day LIBID (inter-bank bid rate), the Council’s benchmark rate at 30th 
September 2014, was 0.36% (previous year 0.36%). 


4.5.3 The return earned on the Council’s investments was 0.45% (previous year 0.65%). 


4.5.4 £22,669 investment interest was earned in the half-year period.  (2014/15 budget is 
£60,000). 


4.5.5 There is currently no external borrowing to finance capital expenditure.  (£135,000 is 
the whole year interest payable provision in the Council’s Revenue Budget for 2014/15).  


4.5.6 The Council does have existing finance leases, from the acquisition of vehicles for the 
kerbside recycling services in 2009/10. These leases expire in 2014/15. 


4.6 Debt Management 


4.6.1 The major areas of credit income are Council Tax, Business Rates, Housing Benefit 
Overpayment Recoveries and General Debtors.  


4.6.2 As billing authority, the Council annually raises the bills for Council Tax (£50m) and 
Business Rates (£30m). 


4.6.3 Collection rates are controlled through monitoring: 


 the level of write offs against a ceiling 


 levels of previous years’ outstanding debt against ceilings 







 the level of income collection in the year against the annual sums due to be 
collected. 


4.6.4 The council’s budget is based on the assumption that eventually 98.5% of sums due 
will be collected. To ensure this level is achieved, year on year levels of write offs 
approved are controlled against a ceiling of 1.5% of annual debt. 


4.6.5 The outstanding amounts at 30 September 2014 are as set out below: 


 Council Tax Business Rates 


Age in Years Target 
£’000 


Actual 
£’000 


Target 
£’000 


Actual 
£’000 


1 – 2  1,237  969 777 598 


2 – 3  612 365 372 367 


3 – 4  304 224 171 211 


4 – 5  151 158 77 150 


5 – 6  73 117 38 52 


Over 6  686 207 370 48 


Actual sums outstanding in total for Council Tax and Business Rates are £1.402m below the 
overall combined target figures. 


4.6.6 Irrecoverable debts from previous years not exceeding £1,500 can be written off with 
the authorisation of the Chief Financial Officer. Decisions on whether to write off debts 
over £1,500 rest with the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the 
Council.  As at 30 September 2014 the amount of accounts written off was as follows: 


Less than £1,500  More than £1,500 


No. of 
accounts 


Amount  No. of 
accounts 


Amount 


303 £73,213.64 Council Tax 11 £43,122.84 


72 £15,322.68 Business Rates 23 £163,543.08* 


135 £23,013.16 Housing Benefits 3 £9,412.70 


* £131,494.49 due to bankruptcy and company insolvency (see section 4.6.8) 


4.6.7 The monitoring of in year collection is carried out against national performance 
indicators targets of sums collected in year as a percentage of the Net Sums Due for 
that year.  


4.6.8 The majority of the write offs are individual bankruptcy and company insolvency and in 
a number of cases include liabilities for previous years. In these cases we are unable to 
recover the debt. However, if at a later date a dividend is paid, the money is allocated to 
the account and the relevant amount written back on.  


4.6.9 The other main reason for write offs is where the person has gone away (no trace). 
 However, write offs are reviewed and where we find the persons contact address the 
 write off is reversed and recovery action continues.  







4.6.10 The levels of collection are: 


Target Achieved 
2013/14 


Achieved 
2014/15 


Council tax 58.42% 57.67% 57.63% 


Business rates 60.80% 59.45% 60.23% 


4.6.11 The actual rates achieved are below target, with Council tax marginally lower than last 
year and Business rates slightly higher than last year. The rate of collection will 
however continue to deliver the long-term target of 98.5% collection.   


4.6.12 The Authority has received funding from major preceptors to help support the billing 
and collection of Council Tax and Business Rates which we hope will see an increase in 
the above collection levels. 


4.7 General Debtors 


4.7.1 The level of general invoices raised was £3.12m at 30th September 2014 (previous 
year £3.24m). 


4.7.2 To ensure sums due are collected, targets are set for the upper level of debt 
outstanding by age of debt. The control levels and achieved levels are set out below, 
with comparison to last year. 


 


Age of debt  Ceiling 30 
Sept 
2014 


30 
Sept 
2013 


  £’000 £’000 £’000 


3 weeks to 6 months * 3% 94 320 215 


6 months to 1 year 1% 31 90 55 


1 to 2 years 0.5% 16 34 54 


2 to 6 years 0.5% 16 58 74 


Over 6 years 0.1% 3 6 7 


* includes invoices raised for the whole year for continuing services such as trade waste 


4.7.3 There are direct debit and other recovery agreements of approximately £200k in place, 
relating to the total debt outstanding at 30 September 2014. 


4.7.4 In accordance with the Constitution, irrecoverable debts not exceeding £1,500 can be 
written off with the authorisation of the Head of Financial Services. The Chief Financial 
Officer, in consultation with the Leader of the Council, must write off debts over £1,500. 


4.7.5 As at 30 September 2014, the amount of invoices written off was as follows: 


Number of 
Invoices 


Written offs - 
£1,500 & under 


Number of 
Invoices 


Written offs - 
over £1,500 


50 £11,449 1 £2,918 







4.8 Performance and procedures 


4.8.1 Member Services have delivered yet another successful Local Democracy Week 
running a series of popular events for school children from across North Devon. 
Students from Braunton Academy, Woolacombe Primary, Park School and West 
Buckland took part in a ‘Question Time’ event, a mock planning committee, a tour of 
the civic centre and political speed dating. 


5 PRIORITY - Protecting and enhancing North Devon’s unique environment 


Councillor RODNEY CANN (Environment) 


5.1  We have purchased a new mechanical sweeper which is making a real difference to the 
cleanliness in Barnstaple.  


5.2 Our staff were praised for their work in keeping Ilfracombe clean when the town was 
awarded an In Bloom Gold award.  


5.3 Our Ilfracombe sweeping team was filmed for a TV series called "Street Patrol", 
increasing the profile of our service. 


5.4 Five new refuse vehicles have been purchased and are now in service. 


5.5 An additional vehicle mechanic has been recruited in readiness for the delivery of the 
new recycling fleet in quarter three . 


5.6 We’ve made alterations to the recycling process equipment now that the new recycling 
has started arriving. 


5.7 A full time Head of Service has been recruited. 


5.8 We continue to monitor the fly-tipping situation following the announcement that Devon 
County Council are increasing the range of items that people need to pay for to be 
disposed of and that they are also increasing their existing charges. 


5.9 We have been giving help and advice to a community composting group in Combe 
Martin to help get them started. 


5.10 We have been working with the AONB on beach cleaning – they have been organising 
the clean-ups and we are taking away the waste collected. 


 


6 PRIORITY - Building a more robust local economy 


Councillor MALCOLM PROWSE (Economic Regeneration) 


6.1 Tesco has withdrawn plans to build a supermarket in South Molton due to the change in 
shopping habits and the increase of online shopping. We are now working closely with 
them on alternatives uses for the site. 


6.2 The go ahead has been given to install pay on exit parking at Hardaway Head (formerly 
the Queen Street multi-storey) and Bear Street in Barnstaple. This is to trial the system 
to see if it would work throughout other car parks. The idea is that it prevents people 







getting parking tickets and allows them to stay in the town centre for longer without 
having to rush back before their ticket runs out. 


7 PRIORITY - Improving North Devon’s housing  


Councillor FAYE WEBBER (Housing) 


7.1 In the last two quarters, we have seen an increase in the percentage of our customers 
who are at risk of homelessness and needing assistance from 17% in quarter 4 of 
2013/4 to 28% in the latest quarter. 


7.2 We are seeing a big improvement in the number of homelessness prevention cases. So 
far this year, we have successfully prevented more cases of homelessness than in the 
whole of last year. 


 


7.3 We are making homes safer by increasing the number of hazards we are removing 
following our intervention. So far this year we have removed 141 ‘category 1’ hazards 
which is more than in the entire year last year (125). 


7.4 In January 2013 the council was one of the first to enter into a Local Authority Mortgage 
Scheme (LAMS) for first time buyers. This involves a partnership with Lloyds Bank 
where the council invested £1 million that is used to reduce the initial cost of home 
ownership for the buyers. The investment is repaid to us after 5 years with accrued 
interest, assuming there is no call upon it through defaults. 


7.5 So far there have been no defaults and most of the £1 million has been allocated. The 
scheme continues to be a success in helping local people get on the housing ladder 
without cost to the taxpayer.  


A summary is: 
 


 37 applications since January 2013, with 27 completions 


 11 applications and 6 completions in the current financial year 
 Of the completions our indemnity is an average of £25,548 meaning £689,800 


has been committed to complete applications, with a further amount earmarked 
for as yet uncompleted applications 


 the total amount committed/pending  is £876,505 


 None of the 27 that have completed show mortgages arrears over 3 months. 







7.6 The cost of disabled facilities grants continues to fall due to officers working hard to 
secure best value for money through partnership working internally, with North Devon 
Homes and other suppliers and contractors. 


 


8 PRIORITY - SHAPING THE FUTURE OF NORTH DEVON 


Councillor MIKE EDMUNDS (Strategic Planning and development at Ilfracombe) 


8.1 Consultation on the joint Torridge and North Devon Local Plan finished in August. We 
received between 2,500 responses. The next stage is the public enquiry next summer 
with adoption later into 2015. 


8.2 The outline application for Ilfracombe’s southern extension was approved in principle at 
the end of July. It is for 750 homes, along with community facilities that include 
employment space, shops, a primary school and a health centre. Also outlined are 
green open spaces for the local community and cycle and pedestrian routes. 


8.3 Clearance work has begun at Anchorwood Bank in Barnstaple in preparation for a new 
Asda store and associated development. This is expected to take around 12 months 
with work on the new supermarket due to start this time next year. 


9 PRIORITY - Community leadership and well-being 


Councillors DERRICK SPEAR (Culture) and YVETTE GUBB (Communities) 


9.1 Works are nearing completion at Ilfracombe Pool. Refilling of the pool will start on 15 
October. All being well, the pool should be open by 1 November 


9.2 Bicclescombe Park and Yeo Valley Community Woodland have both retained their 
coveted Green Flag awards and Yeo Valley has also been designated a Local nature 
Reserve 


9.3 The Parks Team secured £18k for works to Castle Mound in Barnstaple. The funding 
covers restoration of the eroded areas on the mound itself and establishment of a 
meadow on the mound 


9.4 The Museum of Barnstaple and North Devon celebrated its 25th birthday in July. 


9.5 Our Community Heritage Officer Alison Mills has appeared on the BBC’ 


9.6 Over 2,000 people attended the Museum’s popular ‘Play’ sessions throughout the 
summer holidays 







9.7 The Leisure Team successfully drew down £12k from Badminton England to purchase 
four 'Teraflex', competition standard, roll-out badminton mats for Tarka Tennis Centre  


 


10 Other performance issues 


10.1 We have successfully sold off several assets at auction in September to help fund our 
capital programme. A further auction of assets is proposed for next year 


10.2 The refurbishment of Lynton House started on 1 September. This will provide 
accommodation for around 60 staff including our Barnstaple one stop shop. Staff will 
move in in March. 


10.3 Refurbishment works at the Museum to improve health and safety started at the end of 
September and were due to be completed by 31 October. 


10.4 Repairs to Old Quay Head at Ilfracombe Harbour are substantially complete. 


10.5 Work on the council’s new website is progressing well and should be ready to go live in 
the new year. 


11 Constitutional context 


Article and 
paragraph 


Appendix 
and 
paragraph 


Referred or 
delegated 
power? 


A key 
decision? 


In the 
Forward 
Plan? 


7.12 


 


 


13, para 4.7 


Executive power 


Delegated 
No No 


12 Statement of Internal Advice 


12.1 The authors (below) confirm that advice has been taken from all appropriate Councillors 
and officers. 


13 Background Papers 


None 


Author: Claire Holm and Jon Triggs   Date: 22 October 2014 


Ref: I:\Projects\Single Report\2014-15 Q2\Q2 Perf & FM.doc 







 


“APPENDIX-1 VARIATIONS IN THE REVENUE BUDGET” 


Service and Cost Area Worse/(Better) Totals 


  £m £m 
Environmental Health & Housing 


 
(0.020) 


External income from recharge of salaries (0.030) 
 Discretionary HMO Licensing (income not achieved) 0.015 
 Housing Standards charging notices (income not achieved) 0.015 
 Boyton House (0.035) 
 Licensing contribution to reserve 0.020 
 Burial of the poor (0.005)   


Financial Services 
 


(0.182) 
Employee (reduced hours & maternity savings) (0.035) 


 Rate Relief (now forms part of Business Rate Retention Scheme) (0.147)   


Legal Services 
 


(0.002) 
Other (0.002)   


Strategic Development & Planning 
 


(0.123) 
Planning fee income (0.065) 


 Pre application charging (0.035) 
 Building Control fee income (0.018) 
 Other (0.005)   


Property & Technical Services 
 


0.021 
CSC Employee savings (0.023) 


 Parks S106 Revenue income 0.012 
 Car Parks and Public Conveniences (rates) 0.022 
 Car Park income (0.008) 
 Civil Parking Enforcement Officer post 0.028 
 PCN income (0.029) 
 Woodlands (surplus distribution to RDA) 0.019 
 Works & Recycling Service   0.152 


W&R savings target 0.150 


 Employee savings (0.138) 
 Bulk haulage and sub contractors (0.022) 
 Income reduction (sale of materials) 0.093 
 Trade waste income (0.031) 
 Kerbside savings (timing of new vehicle delivery & service changes)  0.100   


Corporate Services 
 


(0.008) 
Employee savings (0.021) 


 Pannier Market employee/agency 0.004 
 Pannier Market overtime 0.018 
 Pannier Market income 0.013 
 CCTV overtime 0.018 
 Harbour dues and sale of fuel 0.008 
 Land Charges income (0.048)   


Other 
 


0.009 
Salary savings below target of £0.400m 0.200 


 Business Rates retention scheme (0.300) 
 Government funding impact - contribution to reserve 0.218 
 Costs of borrowing (0.085) 
 Additional central government grant funding (0.024) 
 Total   (0.153) 







 


 “APPENDIX-2 MOVEMENT IN RESERVES & BALANCES” 


 


Earmarked Reserves 
Opening 


Balance 1st 
April 2014 


Transfer 
to 


Reserves 


Transfer 
from 


Reserves 
(Capital) 


Transfer 
from 


Reserves 
(Revenue) 


Movement 
in Year 


Closing 
Balance 31st 
March 2015 


Collection Fund Reserve 1,354,763       0 1,354,763 


Crematorium Earmarked Reserve 428,186       0 428,186 


Government Funding Impact Reserve 0 218,000     218,000 218,000 


Prevention CLG Grant Reserve 202,475     (14,000) (14,000) 188,475 


Second Homes Council Tax Reserve 125,289       0 125,289 


Local Plans Fund 90,000 25,000     25,000 115,000 


P C Planned Maintenance Fund 272,936   (160,000)   (160,000) 112,936 


Lynton Agency Fund 110,770       0 110,770 


Planning Inquiries Fund 80,338 94,320   (68,080) 26,240 106,578 


Executive Contingency Reserve 107,596     (8,018) (8,018) 99,578 


Land Charges Earmarked Reserve 97,854       0 97,854 


Tarka Tennis Surface replacement 84,271 8,680     8,680 92,951 


Greensweep Replacement Fund 123,097   (40,000)   (40,000) 83,097 


Council Tax Support Scheme Reserve 89,771     (7,200) (7,200) 82,571 


District Council Election 50,000 25,000     25,000 75,000 


Town & Parish Fund 56,263       0 56,263 


Community Consultation 44,892       0 44,892 


Local Housing Allowance Reserve 44,269       0 44,269 


Repairs Fund 109,957 219,280 (85,000) (209,290) (75,010) 34,947 


Land Charges Personal Search Reserve 33,506       0 33,506 


All Weather Pitch 26,426 4,110     4,110 30,536 


Local Authority Mortgage Scheme 
Reserve 20,144       0 20,144 


Grants Reserve 18,223       0 18,223 


HB Welfare Reform Reserve 18,054       0 18,054 


Individual Electoral Registration 16,417       0 16,417 


Habitat Directive Reserve 11,270       0 11,270 


Major Sports Grants Fund 10,493       0 10,493 


Verity Road Signs Reserve 10,000       0 10,000 







 


Earmarked Reserves 
Opening 


Balance 1st 
April 2014 


Transfer 
to 


Reserves 


Transfer 
from 


Reserves 
(Capital) 


Transfer 
from 


Reserves 
(Revenue) 


Movement 
in Year 


Closing 
Balance 31st 
March 2015 


General Contingency 12,088     (3,970) (3,970) 8,118 


Radio link Reserve 7,332       0 7,332 


Improvement Programme Reserve 278,582   (45,125) (226,300) (271,425) 7,157 


Village Hall Grants Fund 6,389       0 6,389 


Museum development fund 5,859       0 5,859 


Implementation of Employment & Support 5,544       0 5,544 


Devon Improvement Programme Reserve 4,526       0 4,526 


Noise Equipment reserve 2,000 2,000     2,000 4,000 


Money Held for Police Reserve 3,104       0 3,104 


Beach Signs 2,450       0 2,450 


Devon District Councils Joint Working 1,396       0 1,396 


Landscape Character Assessment 
Reserve 1,047       0 1,047 


New Homes Bonus Reserve 14,005   (14,000)   (14,000) 5 


West Down Car Park Reserve 1,283     (1,280) (1,280) 3 


HEAT Reserve 244,511     (244,511) (244,511) 0 


Local Welfare Support reserve 28,895     (28,895) (28,895) 0 


Public Health Grant Reserve 20,000     (20,000) (20,000) 0 


Ilf Harbour Repairs Reserve 32,000     (32,000) (32,000) 0 


Business Support Scheme Grant 22,500     (22,500) (22,500) 0 


Ilfracombe Pool Capital Works Reserve 25,000   (25,000)   (25,000) 0 


Office Technology Reserve 56,000 50,000 (106,000)   (56,000) 0 


Vehicle Renewals Fund 0 98,920 (98,920)   0 0 


  4,411,770 745,310 (574,045) (886,044) (714,779) 3,696,991 


 







 


“APPENDIX-3 EXECUTIVE CONTINGENCY RESERVE”  


 


Resources Available £ 


Balance brought forward 1st April 2014 (107,596) 


Transfer to reserve 2014/15 0 


 (107,596) 


B/F from 2013/14 £ 


    Holy Trinity Churchyard – Exec 8 Jan 2013 510 


  


  


2014/15 Approvals £ 


    Town and Parish Fund – Exec 8 April 2014 7,508 


  


  


Total Approvals 8,018 


Balance Remaining (99,578) 


 


 


 







 


“APPENDIX-4 CAPITAL PROGRAMME ” 


Project 
 


Budget 


2014-15 


Spend at 


30th Sept 
Variance 


 


Budget 


2015-16 
 


 
     


Economy 
 


     


Barnstaple Key Sites 


 


15,000 0 15,000  30,125 


Fremington Multi Use Games Area 


 


0 0 0  90,000 


Demolition at South Molton Recycle 


 


75,000 0 75,000  0 


South Molton Car Park Extension (Sheep Pens) 


 


126,126 0 126,126  0 


North Devon Leisure Centre 


 


52,920 0 52,920  0 


Seven Brethren Car Park 


 


0 0 0  50,000 


Ilfracombe Swimming Pool Enhancements 


 


142,280 134,364 7,916  0 


Barrier Payments System for B'ple Car Parks 


 


140,000 0 140,000  0 


Total - Economy 
 


551,326 134,364 416,962 
 


170,125 


  
     


Services  
 


     


21:21 (Transformation Project) 


 


597,883 194,376 403,507  0 


Comino Document Management System 


 


0 0 0  25,000 


IT Development 


 


10,650 0 10,650  0 


Works Unit Vehicles 


 


851,000 847,901 3,099  559,000 


Kerbside Recycling Vehicles 


 


1,530,000 1,429,880 100,120  0 


Overflow Car Park BEC 


 


40,000 32,665 7,335  0 


Barnstaple Bus Station PC 


 


0 0 0  175,770 


Total - Services 
 


3,029,533 2,504,822 524,711 
 


759,770 


  
     


Housing 
 


     


Affordable Housing delivery Grant 


 


250,000 125,000 125,000  0 


Affordable Housing Fund 


 


0 0 0  90,000 


Works in Default 


 


0 0 0  46,768 


Wessex Loan and Grant Scheme 


 


56,573 0 56,573  0 







 


Project 
 


Budget 


2014-15 


Spend at 


30th Sept 
Variance 


 


Budget 


2015-16 


Disabled Facilities Grant Programme 


 


647,258 224,260 422,998  0 


Grant to NDHs Church Close 


 


10,000 0 10,000  0 


Affordable Housing Ilfracombe Sites Project 


 


227,000 0 227,000  0 


Total - Housing 
 


1,190,831 349,260 841,571 
 


136,768 


  
     


OTHER 
 


     


Office Technology Fund 


 


114,611 15,173 99,438  0 


Voluntary Registration of Council Assets 


 


700 0 700  0 


S106 Contributions 


 


387,405 112,633 274,772  0 


Public Conveniences - Instow 


 


0 0 0  60,000 


Fishermans Store Ilfracombe 


 


250,000 0 250,000  250,000 


Repair and Renewal Grant 


 


1,088 1,087 1  0 


Total - Other 
 


753,804 128,893 624,911 
 


310,000 


 
 


     


Statutory and landlord functions 
 


     


Planned Maintenance 


 


3,132 0 3,132  38,000 


Replacement of Concrete light columns 


 


3,595 0 3,595  3,000 


Barnstaple Pannier Market Screens 


 


0 0 0  130,000 


Coastal Protection & Shoreline Mgt Plan 


 


1,500 830 670  6,988 


Old Quay Head 


 


878,000 519,943 358,057  0 


Museum of North Devon 


 


165,000 693 164,307  0 


Ilfracombe Yacht Club 


 


19,578 0 19,578  0 


Castle Lodge 


 


25,000 0 25,000  0 


Winter Storm repairs - Environment Agency 


 


108,000 486 107,514  0 


Bicclescombe Nursery 


 


12,500 0 12,500  14,499 


Total - Statutory and Landlord Functions 
 


1,216,305 521,952 694,353 
 


192,487 


  
     


 
 


6,741,799 3,639,291 3,102,508 
 


1,569,150 







 


 








Car Parks APPENDIX 1


Actual 


2013/2014


Non Cash 


Accounting 


Adj's 2013/14 Total 2013/2014


Salaries - Basic - Permanent 180,407.53 180,407.53


Salaries - Overtime - Permanent 5,302.52 5,302.52


National Insurance 11,171.73 11,171.73


Superannuation 22,307.02 22,307.02


IAS 19 Adjustment (Out) (44,568.74) (44,568.74) 0.00


IAS 19 Adjustment (In) 66,413.27 66,413.27 0.00


Employee Related Insurance 2,031.48 2,031.48


Medical Fees 45.00 45.00


Technical Training - Fees 504.00 504.00


Employees 243,613.81 21,844.53 221,769.28


Other Works-General 13,136.38 13,136.38


Repairs Cheyne Beach Cliff (392.00) (392.00)


Planned Maintenance - General 48,828.22 48,828.22


Response Maintenance - General (460.81) (460.81)


ISS GM contract Main 8,253.24 8,253.24


Electricity 1,497.38 1,497.38


Rent-Premises 1,500.00 1,500.00


Ground Rent & Wayleaves 4,607.67 4,607.67


General Rates 409,563.41 409,563.41


BID Levy 2,400.00 2,400.00


Sewerage & Environmental Charges 12,565.32 12,565.32


Consequential Loss 750.00 750.00


Premises 502,248.81 0.00 502,248.81


Derv 6,954.14 6,954.14


Hire Charges - Non DLO 14,185.80 14,185.80


Car Allowances - Employees 8.35 8.35


General Motor Insurance 1,629.96 1,629.96


Transport 22,778.25 0.00 22,778.25


Equipment - Maintenance 30,723.26 30,723.26


Equipment - Specialist Software 17,275.63 17,275.63


Equipment - Car Parks 13,148.95 13,148.95


Furniture 0.00 0.00


Clothing / Uniforms 3,084.79 3,084.79


Printing - Tickets (489.00) (489.00)


Printing - External 1,462.55 1,462.55


General Stationery 0.00 0.00


Books, Videos & Publications 0.00 0.00


Imperial - DVLA enquiries 226.25 226.25


External Security Services 0.00 0.00


Postages 3,117.40 3,117.40


Telephones 12,223.90 12,223.90


Mobile Phones 3,332.30 3,332.30


Subsistence - Employees 87.50 87.50


Advertising (Exempt) 5,750.40 5,750.40


Additional Covers Insurance 887.01 887.01


Hospitality 242.95 242.95


Other Miscellaneous Expenses 57.49 57.49


Abandoned Vehicle Removal 0.00 0.00


Season Ticket Commission 3,126.19 3,126.19


Public Liability Excess Insurance 0.00 0.00


PCN Patrol Charges Off Street 0.00 0.00







Car Parks APPENDIX 1


Actual 


2013/2014


Non Cash 


Accounting 


Adj's 2013/14 Total 2013/2014


Cash Transit Charges 9,899.42 9,899.42


Land Registry Fees 6.00 6.00


Compensation 25.00 25.00


Traffic Enforcement Centre costs 2,729.30 2,729.30


Payment to NRA 5,500.00 5,500.00


Payment to DCC 1,743.71 1,743.71


Movement in Bad Debt provision (1,017.83) (1,017.83) 0.00


Confidential Shredding 0.00 0.00


Supplies 113,143.17 (1,017.83) 114,161.00


Central Support 347,646.29 347,646.29 0.00


Depreciation 48,575.80 48,575.80 0.00


Revaluation Loss 2,594,415.69 2,594,415.69 0.00


Revaluation Gain (19,129.00) (19,129.00) 0.00


Capital Charges 2,623,862.49 2,623,862.49 0.00


Expenditure 3,853,292.82 2,992,335.48 860,957.34


Other Grants (22,618.85) (22,618.85)


Rent General (4,005.00) (4,005.00)


Ringo Service Charge (7,186.46) (7,186.46)


Car Park Income (2,458,797.96) (2,458,797.96)


Quarterly Season Tickets (18,640.93) (18,640.93)


Annual Season Tickets (81,950.88) (81,950.88)


Weekly Season Tickets (26,528.86) (26,528.86)


Contract Parking (9,120.00) (9,120.00)


Weekly Coach Season Tickets (13,566.66) (13,566.66)


Evening Residents Permit (34.00) (34.00)


Excess Charge Fee (old system) 0.00 0.00


Excess Charge Fee (Langdale) 1,009.00 1,009.00


Penalty Charge Notice Income (158,941.19) (158,941.19)


County Court Costs (Income) 0.00 0.00


Misc Income (7,163.26) (7,163.26)


Recharge to Braunton Parish Council 0.00 0.00


Over / Under Banking (3.92) (3.92)


On Street Parking Account (9,085.58) (9,085.58)


Income (2,816,634.55) 0.00 (2,816,634.55)


Turnover (2,816,634.55) 0.00 (2,816,634.55)


(Surplus)/Deficit 1,036,658.27 2,992,335.48 (1,955,677.21)
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NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 


 


REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE 


Date: 4th November 2014  


TOPIC: Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy 


MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2014/15  


REPORT BY: CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 


 


1. INTRODUCTION 


1.1  This mid year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 
Practice on Treasury Management, and covers the following: 


 An economic update for the first part of the 2014/15 financial year  
(appendix 1); 


 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy; 


 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators); 


 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2014/15; 


 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2014/15; 


 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2014/15; 


 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2014/15. 


 


2. RECOMMENDATIONS 


The Executive is asked to recommend to full Council that: 


2.1  The change to the prudential indicator be approved. 


2.2 The report and the treasury activity be noted.  


2.3 The changes to the credit methodology whereby viability, financial strength and 
support ratings will not be considered as key criteria in the choice of 
creditworthy investment counterparties be approved.   


 


3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 


3.1 This Council is required through regulations issued under the Local Government 
Act 2003 to produce a mid year treasury report reviewing treasury management 







activities and the prudential and treasury indicators for 2014/15. This report 
meets the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2011). 


3.2 This Council is also required under the Code to give prior scrutiny to the 
treasury management reports by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee before 
they are reported to the full Council.   


3.3   The main rating agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) have, through 
much of the financial crisis, provided some institutions with a ratings “uplift” due 
to implied levels of sovereign support. More recently, in response to the 
evolving regulatory regime, the agencies have indicated they may remove these 
“uplifts”, making the Support, Financial Strength and Viability ratings redundant. 
This process may commence during this financial year. The actual timing of the 
changes is still subject to discussion, but this does mean immediate changes to 
the credit methodology are required. 


 


As a result of these rating agency changes, the credit element of our future 
methodology will focus solely on the Short and Long Term ratings of an 
institution. Rating Watch and Outlook information will continue to be assessed 
where it relates to these categories. This is the same process for Standard & 
Poor’s that we have always taken, but a change to the use of Fitch and Moody’s 
ratings. Furthermore, we will continue to utilise CDS prices as an overlay to 
ratings in our new methodology 


 


4. CONSTITUTIONAL CONTEXT 


4.1 The Executive is responsible for managing the Council’s progress towards 
meeting its policy and budgetary framework 


 
4.2 Article 4.1(b) of the Constitution defines setting the Prudential Indicators as part 


of the Budget and the Budget requires approval by the Council. 
 
4.3 These are not key decisions and are not included within the current forward 


plan. 
 


5. REPORT 
  


5.1 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy update 


The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2014/15 was approved 
by this Council on 26th February 2014.   


The underlying TMSS approved previously requires revision in the light of economic 
and operational movements during the year.  The proposed changes and supporting 
detail for the changes are set out below: 


 


 







Prudential Indicator 2014/15  
Original 


 


£000 


Revised 
Prudential 
Indicator 


£000 


Capital financing requirement  4,314 6,396 


Please see section 5.3 for an explanation of the movement in CFR. 


 


The TMSS was amended by Council on 24th September 2014 to allow the use of 
counterparties from outside the UK. 


 


5.2 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators) 


This part of the report is structured to update: 


 The Council’s capital expenditure plans; 


 How these plans are being financed; 


 The impact of the changes in the capital expenditure plans on the prudential 
indicators and the underlying need to borrow; and 


 Compliance with the limits in place for borrowing activity. 


Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure 


This table shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and the changes since 
the capital programme was agreed at Council on 26th February 2014.   


*Please note the current position for Services includes £1,459k of commitments regarding works unit 
and kerbside vehicles  


 


 


Capital Expenditure by Service 2014/15 


Original 


Estimate 


£000 


Current 
Position 


30/09/14 


£000 


2014/15 


Revised 


Estimate 


£000 


Economy 471 134 551 


Services 3,043 2,505* 3,030 


Housing 2,286 349 1,191 


Statutory and Landlord Functions 526 522 1,216 


Other 916 129 754 


Total 7,242 3,639 6,742 







Changes to the Financing of the Capital Programme   


The table below draws together the main strategy elements of the capital expenditure 
plans (above), highlighting the original supported and unsupported elements of the 
capital programme, and the expected financing arrangements of this capital 
expenditure.  The borrowing element of the table increases the underlying 
indebtedness of the Council by way of the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), 
although this will be reduced in part by revenue charges for the repayment of debt 
(the Minimum Revenue Provision).  This direct borrowing need may also be 
supplemented by maturing debt and other treasury requirements. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


5.3 Changes to the Prudential Indicators for the Capital Financing 
Requirement, External Debt and the Operational Boundary 


The table shows the CFR, which is the underlying external need to incur borrowing for 
a capital purpose.  It also shows the expected debt position over the period. This is 
termed the Operational Boundary. 


Prudential Indicator – Capital Financing Requirement 


The forecast Capital Financing Requirement has increased from the original target by 
£2.1m as a result of the removal of the anticipated receipt from South Molton Central 
Car Park £3m and the removal of the second deposit into the Local Authority Mortgage 
Scheme (£1m) from the existing capital programme.    


 


 


 


Capital Expenditure 2014/15 


Original 


Estimate 


£000 


2014/15 


Revised 


Estimate 


£000 


Supported 0 0 


Unsupported 7,242 6,742 


Total spend 7,242 6,742 


Financed by:   


Capital receipts  3,700 986 


Capital grants 1,516 1,272 


Capital reserves 660 295 


Total financing 5,876 2,553 


Borrowing need (external) 1,366 4,189 







Prudential Indicator – External Debt / the Operational Boundary 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


5.4 Limits to Borrowing Activity 


The first key control over the treasury activity is a prudential indicator to ensure that 
over the medium term, net borrowing (borrowings less investments) will only be for a 
capital purpose.  Gross external borrowing should not, except in the short term, 
exceed the total of CFR in the preceding year plus the estimates of any additional 
CFR for 2014/15 and next two financial years.  This allows some flexibility for limited 
early borrowing for future years.  The Council has approved a policy for borrowing in 
advance of need, which will be adhered to if this proves prudent.   


 


The Chief Financial Officer reports that no difficulties are envisaged for the current or 
future years in complying with this prudential indicator.   


A further prudential indicator controls the overall level of borrowing.  This is the 
Authorised Limit that represents the limit beyond which borrowing is prohibited, and 
needs to be set and revised by Members.  It reflects the level of borrowing which, 
while not desired, could be afforded in the short term, but is not sustainable in the 


 2014/15 


Original 


Estimate 


£000 


2014/15 


Revised 


Estimate 


£000 


Prudential Indicator – Capital Financing Requirement 


Total CFR 4,314 6,396 


Prudential Indicator – External Debt / the Operational 
Boundary 


Borrowing 3,250 4,500 


Other long term liabilities 0 0 


Total debt 31 March 3,250 4,500 


 2014/15 


Original 


Estimate 


£000 


Current 
Position 


30/09/14 


£000 


2014/15 


Revised 


Estimate 


£000 


Gross borrowing 3,250 0 4,500 


Plus: other long term liabilities 0 0 0 


Gross borrowing 3,250 0 4,500 


CFR (year end position) 4,314  6,396 







longer term.  It is the expected maximum borrowing need with some headroom for 
unexpected movements. This is the statutory limit determined under section 3 (1) of 
the Local Government Act 2003.  


   


 


 


 


 


 


 


5.5 Investment Portfolio 2014/15 


In accordance with the Code, it is the Council’s priority to ensure security of capital 
and liquidity, and to obtain an appropriate level of return which is consistent with the 
Council’s risk appetite. At present, it is a very difficult investment market in terms of 
earning the level of interest rates commonly seen in previous decades as rates are 
very low and in line with the 0.5% Bank Rate. Indeed, the Funding for Lending 
scheme has reduced market investment rates even further. The potential for a 
prolonging of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis, and its impact on banks, prompts a 
low risk and short-term strategy.  Given this risk environment, investment returns are 
likely to remain low.  


The Council held £7.47m of investments as at 30 September 2014 (£0.6m at 31 
March 2014) and the investment portfolio yield for the first six months of the year is 
0.45% against the benchmark 7 day LIBID of 0.36%.  


Investment Portfolio: 


Borrower Principal 
(£m) 


Interest 
Rate 
(30/09/14) 


Start Date Maturity 
Date 


Bank of Scotland £1.75m 0.57% 06/08/14 06/11/14 


Lloyds £1.25m 0.57% 11/09/14 11/12/14 


NatWest Instant Access Deposit £2.97m 0.40%  Call 


Santander UK 60 Day Notice £1.50m 0.55%  60 Days 


Total Investments £7.47m    


 


The Chief Financial Officer confirms that the approved limits within the Annual 
Investment Strategy were not breached during the first six months of 2014/15. 


The Council’s budgeted investment return for 2014/15 is £60,000. As at 30th 
September 2014 £22,669 investment interest was earned in the half-year period.  


Authorised limit for external 
debt 


2014/15 


Original 
Indicator  


£000 


2014/15 


Revised 
Indicator 


£000 


Borrowing 9,500 9,500 


Other long term liabilities 60 60 


Total 9,560 9,560 







The Council’s budgeted borrowing cost for 2014/15 is £135,000. As at 30th 
September 2014 no external borrowing had been undertaken to finance capital 
expenditure.  


 


Investment Counterparty Criteria  


The current investment counterparty criteria selection approved in the TMSS is 
meeting the requirement of the treasury management function.   


 


The main rating agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and Standard & Poor’s) have, through 
much of the financial crisis, provided some institutions with a ratings “uplift” due to 
implied levels of sovereign support. More recently, in response to the evolving 
regulatory regime, the agencies have indicated they may remove these “uplifts”. This 
process may commence during this financial year. The actual timing of the changes 
is still subject to discussion, but this does mean immediate changes to the credit 
methodology are required. 


 


It is important to stress that the rating agency changes do not reflect any changes in 
the underlying status of the institution or credit environment, merely the implied level 
of support that has been built into ratings through the financial crisis. The eventual 
removal of implied Government support will only take place when the regulatory and 
economic environments have ensured that financial institutions are much stronger 
and less prone to failure in a financial crisis. 


 


Both Fitch and Moody’s provide “standalone” credit ratings for financial institutions. 
For Fitch, it is the Viability Rating, while Moody’s has the Financial Strength Rating. 
Due to the future removal of sovereign support from institution assessments, both 
agencies have suggested going forward that these will be in line with their respective 
Long Term ratings. As such, there is no point monitoring both Long Term and these 
“standalone” ratings.  


 


Furthermore, Fitch has already begun assessing its Support ratings, with a clear 
expectation that these will be lowered to 5, which is defined as “A bank for which 
there is a possibility of external support, but it cannot be relied upon.” With all 
institutions likely to drop to these levels, there is little to no differentiation to be had by 
assessing Support ratings.  


 


As a result of these rating agency changes, the credit element of our future 
methodology will focus solely on the Short and Long Term ratings of an institution. 
Rating Watch and Outlook information will continue to be assessed where it relates 
to these categories. This is the same process for Standard & Poor’s that we have 
always taken, but a change to the use of Fitch and Moody’s ratings. Furthermore, we 
will continue to utilise CDS prices as an overlay to ratings in our new methodology. 


 


 







5.6 Borrowing 


The Council’s capital financing requirement (CFR) 2014/15 is £6.4m. The CFR 
denotes the Council’s underlying need to borrow for capital purposes.  If the CFR is 
positive the Council may borrow from the Public Works Loan Board (PWLB), or the 
market (external borrowing), or from internal balances on a temporary basis (internal 
borrowing).  The balance of external and internal borrowing is generally driven by 
market conditions.   


At present, the Council has projected external borrowing of £4.5m and utilising £1.9m 
of cash flow funds in lieu of borrowing.  This is a prudent and cost effective approach 
in the current economic climate but will require ongoing monitoring in the event that 
upside risk to gilt yields prevails.  


The Council has no external borrowing as at 30th September 2014. It is anticipated 
that borrowing will be undertaken during this financial year to support capital 
expenditure in relation Old Quay Head, Ilfracombe, replacement refuse and kerbside 
vehicles and the Local Authority Mortgage Scheme (LAMS)   


 


We are due to meet with our Treasury Advisors (Capita Asset Services) this month 
and will be discussing whether the Council needs to make an MRP (minimum 
revenue provision) this financial year, given the borrowing is projected for quarter 
four and not for a full year. If it is agreed that it would be prudent to make the 
provision then this would reduce the CFR (capital financing requirement) contained in 
section 5.3.  


 


The graph and table below show the movement in PWLB certainty rates for the first 
six months of the year to date:     


 


 PWLB certainty rates, half year ended 30th September 2014 


(Please note that the graph below is unable to show separate lines for 25 and 50 
year rates at some points as those rates were almost identical) 


 


  1 Year 5 Year 10 Year 25 Year 50 Year 


Low 1.20% 2.48% 3.16% 3.75% 3.73% 


Date 10/04/2014 28/08/2014 28/08/2014 29/08/2014 29/08/2014 


High 1.48% 2.86% 3.66% 4.29% 4.26% 


Date 15/07/2014 04/07/2014 20/06/2014 02/04/2014 01/04/2014 


Average 1.34% 2.65% 3.67% 4.10% 4.17% 


 


 







 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


5.7 Debt Rescheduling 


No debt rescheduling was undertaken during the first six months of 2014/15. 


5.8 Local Authority Mortgage Scheme 


A five-year deposit of £1m was made to the LAMS scheme in January 2013. It is not 
anticipated to place any further deposit within the scheme during 2014/15.  


 
The Council can borrow from the PWLB to support this expenditure. Any borrowing 
cost incurred would be offset by the annual interest earned (rate of 2.28%).   
 


6. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
  
 6.1 As detailed in the report. 
 
7. EQUALITY and HUMAN RIGHTS 
 
 7.1 An EINA has not been completed as the purpose of this report is to present the 


Council’s financial position only. 
  


8. STATEMENT OF INTERNAL ADVICE 


 
8.1  The author (below) confirms that advice has been taken from all appropriate 


Councillors and Officers. 
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9.  STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
 


9.1 This report contains no confidential information under the provisions of 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Act. 


 


10.  BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 


10.1 The following background papers have been used in the preparation of this 
report: 


 


 Statement of Accounts 2013/14 


 Treasury Management and Annual Investment Statement 2014/15 


 CIPFA’s  Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities 


 CIPFA’s Code of Practice for Treasury Management in Public Services 


 The Prudential Framework for Local Authority Capital Investment introduced 
through the Local Government Act 2003 


 
 


 
Background papers will be available for inspection and will be kept by the author 
of the report. 


 


Executive Member: Councillor Brian Greenslade 


Author: Jon Triggs, Finance Manager    Date: 22nd October 2014  


Reference: T:\Technical\Adam\Treasury Management\ TM Mid Year Report 2014_15.doc 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







APPENDIX 1: ECONOMIC UPDATE 


 


Economic performance to date and outlook 


U.K. 


After strong UK GDP quarterly growth of 0.7%, 0.8% and 0.7% in quarters 2, 3 and 4 


respectively in 2013, (2013 annual rate 2.7%), and 0.7% in Q1 and 0.9% in Q2 2014 


(annual rate 3.2% in Q2), it appears very likely that strong growth will continue through 


2014 and into 2015 as forward surveys for the services and construction sectors, are 


very encouraging and business investment is also strongly recovering.  The 


manufacturing sector has also been encouraging though the latest figures indicate a 


weakening in the future trend rate of growth.  However, for this recovery to become 


more balanced and sustainable in the longer term, the recovery needs to move away 


from dependence on consumer expenditure and the housing market to exporting, and 


particularly of manufactured goods, both of which need to substantially improve on 


their recent lacklustre performance.   


This overall strong growth has resulted in unemployment falling much faster through 


the initial threshold of 7%, set by the Monetary Policy Committee (MPC) last August, 


before it said it would consider any increases in Bank Rate.  The MPC has, therefore, 


subsequently broadened its forward guidance by adopting five qualitative principles 


and looking at a much wider range of about eighteen indicators in order to form a view 


on how much slack there is in the economy and how quickly slack is being used up.  


The MPC is particularly concerned that the current squeeze on the disposable 


incomes of consumers should be reversed by wage inflation rising back above the 


level of inflation in order to ensure that the recovery will be sustainable.  There also 


needs to be a major improvement in labour productivity, which has languished at 


dismal levels since 2008, to support increases in pay rates.  Most economic 


forecasters are expecting growth to peak in 2014 and then to ease off a little, though 


still remaining strong, in 2015 and 2016.  Unemployment is therefore expected to keep 


on its downward trend and this is likely to eventually feed through into a return to 


significant increases in pay rates at some point during the next three years.  However, 


just how much those future increases in pay rates will counteract the depressive effect 


of increases in Bank Rate on consumer confidence, the rate of growth in consumer 


expenditure and the buoyancy of the housing market, are areas that will need to be 


kept under regular review. 


Also encouraging has been the sharp fall in inflation (CPI), reaching 1.5% in May and 
July, the lowest rate since 2009.  Forward indications are that inflation is likely to fall 
further in 2014 to possibly near to 1%. Overall, markets are expecting that the MPC 
will be cautious in raising Bank Rate as it will want to protect heavily indebted 
consumers from too early an increase in Bank Rate at a time when inflationary 







pressures are also weak.  A first increase in Bank Rate is therefore expected in Q1 or 
Q2 2015 and they expect increases after that to be at a slow pace to lower levels than 
prevailed before 2008 as increases in Bank Rate will have a much bigger effect on 
heavily indebted consumers than they did before 2008.  


 


The return to strong growth has also helped lower forecasts for the increase in 
Government debt by £73bn over the next five years, as announced in the 2013 
Autumn Statement, and by an additional £24bn, as announced in the March 2014 
Budget - which also forecast a return to a significant budget surplus, (of £5bn), in 
2018-19.  However, monthly public sector deficit figures have disappointed so far in 
2014/15. 


 


U.S. 


In September, the Federal Reserve continued with its monthly $10bn reductions in 
asset purchases, which started in December 2014. Asset purchases have now fallen 
from $85bn to $15bn and are expected to stop in October 2014, providing strong 
economic growth continues.  First quarter GDP figures for the US were depressed by 
exceptionally bad winter weather, but growth rebounded very strongly in Q2 to 4.6% 
(annualised). 


 


The U.S. faces similar debt problems to those of the UK, but thanks to reasonable 
growth, cuts in government expenditure and tax rises, the annual government deficit 
has been halved from its peak without appearing to do too much damage to growth, 
although the weak labour force participation rate remains a matter of key concern for 
the Federal Reserve when considering the amount of slack in the economy and 
monetary policy decisions. 


 


Eurozone 


The Eurozone is facing an increasing threat from weak or negative growth and from 
deflation.  In September, the inflation rate fell further, to reach a low of 0.3%.  
However, this is an average for all EZ countries and includes some countries with 
negative rates of inflation.  Accordingly, the ECB took some rather limited action in 
June to loosen monetary policy in order to promote growth. In September it took 
further action to cut its benchmark rate to only 0.05%, its deposit rate to -0.2% and to 
start a programme of purchases of corporate debt.  However, it has not embarked yet 
on full quantitative easing (purchase of sovereign debt).  


Concern in financial markets for the Eurozone subsided considerably during 2013.  
However, sovereign debt difficulties have not gone away and major issues could return 
in respect of any countries that do not dynamically address fundamental issues of low 
growth, international uncompetitiveness and the need for overdue reforms of the 
economy, (as Ireland has done).  It is, therefore, possible over the next few years that 
levels of government debt to GDP ratios could continue to rise for some countries. 
This could mean that sovereign debt concerns have not disappeared but, rather, have 
only been postponed.  







 


China and Japan 


Japan is causing considerable concern as the increase in sales tax in April has 
suppressed consumer expenditure and growth.  In Q2 growth was -1.8% q/q and -
7.1% over the previous year. The Government is hoping that this is a temporary blip. 


As for China, Government action in 2014 to stimulate the economy appeared to be 
putting the target of 7.5% growth within achievable reach but recent data has raised 
fresh concerns. There are also major concerns as to the creditworthiness of much 
bank lending to corporates and local government during the post 2008 credit 
expansion period and whether the bursting of a bubble in housing prices is drawing 
nearer. 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 


 







Interest rate forecasts  


The Council’s treasury advisor, Capita Asset Services, has provided the following 
forecast: 


 


 


 


Capita Asset Services undertook a review of its interest rate forecasts in mid August, 
after the Bank of England’s Inflation Report. By the beginning of September, a further 
rise in geopolitical concerns, principally over Ukraine but also over the Middle East, 
had caused a further flight into safe havens like gilts and depressed PWLB rates 
further.  However, there is much volatility in rates as news ebbs and flows in negative 
or positive ways. This latest forecast includes a first increase in Bank Rate in quarter 1 
of 2015.  


 


Our PWLB forecasts are based around a balance of risks.  However, there are 
potential upside risks, especially for longer term PWLB rates, as follows: - 


 A further surge in investor confidence that robust world economic growth is 


firmly expected, causing a flow of funds out of bonds and into equities. 


 UK inflation being significantly higher than in the wider EU and US, causing an 


increase in the inflation premium inherent to gilt yields.  


Downside risks currently include:  


 The situation over Ukraine poses a major threat to EZ and world growth if it was 


to deteriorate into economic warfare between the West and Russia where 


Russia resorted to using its control over gas supplies to Europe. 


 UK strong economic growth is currently dependent on consumer spending and 


the unsustainable boom in the housing market.  The boost from these sources 


is likely to fade after 2014. 


 A weak rebalancing of UK growth to exporting and business investment causing 


a weakening of overall economic growth beyond 2014. 







 Weak growth or recession in the UK’s main trading partners - the EU and US, 


inhibiting economic recovery in the UK. 


 A return to weak economic growth in the US, UK and China causing major 


disappointment in investor and market expectations. 


 A resurgence of the Eurozone sovereign debt crisis caused by ongoing 


deterioration in government debt to GDP ratios to the point where financial 


markets lose confidence in the financial viability of one or more countries and in 


the ability of the ECB and Eurozone governments to deal with the potential size 


of the crisis. 


 Recapitalising of European banks requiring more government financial support. 


 Lack of support by populaces in Eurozone countries for austerity programmes, 


especially in countries with very high unemployment rates e.g. Greece and 


Spain, which face huge challenges in engineering economic growth to correct 


their budget deficits on a sustainable basis. 


 Italy: the political situation has improved but it remains to be seen whether the 


new government is able to deliver the austerity programme required and a 


programme of overdue reforms.  Italy has the third highest government debt 


mountain in the world. 


 France: after being elected on an anti austerity platform, President Hollande has 


embraced a €50bn programme of public sector cuts over the next three years.  


However, there could be major obstacles in implementing this programme. 


Major overdue reforms of employment practices and an increase in 


competiveness are also urgently required to lift the economy out of stagnation.   


 Monetary policy action failing to stimulate sustainable growth in western 


economies, especially the Eurozone and Japan. 


 Heightened political risks in the Middle East and East Asia could trigger safe 


haven flows back into bonds. 


 There are also increasing concerns that the reluctance of western economies to 


raise interest rates significantly for some years, plus the huge QE measures 


which remain in place (and may be added to by the ECB in the near future), has 


created potentially unstable flows of liquidity searching for yield and therefore 


heightened the potential for an increase in risks in order to get higher returns. 


This is a return of the same environment which led to the 2008 financial crisis.  


 


 





